

Nos. 12-1146, -1248, -1254, -1268, -1269, and -1272

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS IN
Nos. 12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268, AND 12-1272**

ROBERT R. GASAWAY*
JEFFREY A. ROSEN, P.C.
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
robert.gasaway@kirkland.com
For Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America
(No. 12-1272)

PETER D. KEISLER*
ROGER R. MARTELLA, JR.
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com
For American Chemistry
Council, et al.
(No. 12-1248)

JOHN J. MCMACKIN, JR*
Williams & Jensen, PLLC
701 8th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 659-8201
jjmcmackin@wms-jen.com
For Energy-Intensive
Manufacturers Working
Group on Greenhouse Gas
Regulation and the Glass
Packaging Institute
(No. 12-1254)

SHANNON LEE GOESSLING*
Southeastern Legal
Foundation, Inc.
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.,
Suite 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(770) 977-2131
shannon@southeasternlegal.org
For Southeastern Legal
Foundation, Inc., et al.
(No. 12-1268)

* *Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. EPA Improperly Extended The PSD And Title V Programs To Encompass GHGs..... 5

 A. EPA’s PSD Interpretation Contravenes Multiple Statutory Provisions and Violates Separation-of-Powers Principles. 5

 1. EPA Impermissibly Rewrote and Ignored the Plain Terms of the PSD Statute. 5

 2. This Court’s Decisions Confirm that the PSD Program Does Not Apply to GHGs..... 19

 3. EPA Far Exceeded the Bounds of Executive Authority By Deploying the Absurdity Doctrine as a Roving License to Rewrite Statutory Text..... 28

 B. EPA’s Title V Regulations Must Also Fall. 31

II. Alternatively, The Court Should Reverse On The Ground That PSD Permits Are Triggered Only By Emissions Of NAAQS Pollutants For Which An Area Is In Attainment. 33

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	3, 22, 26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	41
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988).....	19, 21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Genesee Power Station Ltd. P'ship</i> , 4 E.A.D. 832 (EAB 1993).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	35
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	22
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012).....	29
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2, 4, 22, 23, 25, 26

<i>Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	5
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	28
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	15
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	13
<i>Train v. Colorado Public Interest Research Group, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §7407(d)	36, 39, 40
42 U.S.C. §7411.....	3, 27
42 U.S.C. §7412.....	16
42 U.S.C. §7471.....	10, 40
42 U.S.C. §7473(b)	34, 36
42 U.S.C. §7475(a)	4, 9, 10, 27, 33, 35, 38, 40
42 U.S.C. §7475(e)	10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 27
42 U.S.C. §7479.....	13, 35
42 U.S.C. §7479(1)	37

42 U.S.C. §7479(3)	9
42 U.S.C. §7501.....	38
42 U.S.C. §7502(c).....	37
42 U.S.C. §7502(c)(5)	37
42 U.S.C. §7503.....	38
42 U.S.C. §7602(g)	23
42 U.S.C. §7602(h)	17
42 U.S.C. §7602(j)	37
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2649 (1990).....	16
Pub. L. No. 90-148, §2, 81 Stat. 485 (1967).....	17
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. §51.166.....	18
40 C.F.R. §52.21.....	11, 18
40 C.F.R. pt. 51, app. Y, §III.A.2.....	25
53 Fed. Reg. 30566 (Aug. 12, 1988).....	15
70 Fed. Reg. 59582 (Oct. 12, 2005).....	36
74 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Oct. 27, 2009).....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010)	10
79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014)	3
Other Authorities	
American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2013)	17
<i>PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases</i> (EPA 2011).....	11, 14
